Harman International Industries, Incorporated 8500 Balboa Blvd. Northridge, CA 91329 USA



EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY Document no: EC280519CH17

We, Harman International Industries, Incorporated

8500 Balboa Blvd

Northridge, CA 91329

USA

As the manufacturer and through our authorised

Representative within the EU

Harman International Industries, Incorporated

EMEA Liaison Office, Herikerbergweg 9

1101 CN Amsterdam, The Netherlands

To declare that the product listed below

Trademark: JBL

Description: 3.1 Soundbar with Wireless Subwoofer

Model(s): BAR 3.1

Supplied Accessories: Aux in cable 100cm unshielded, Optical cable 100cm unshielded Adaptor 24V, 2.7A with DC cable 120cm, AC cable 150cm unshielded, HDMI cable 150cm with a core, shielded

Is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation legislation:

| Radio Equipment Directive | | 2014/53/EU |
|---|---|-------------|
| Eco-design requirements for Energy Related Products Directive | | 2009/125/EC |
| RoHS Directive | (EU) 2015/863 amending Annex II to 2011/65/EU | |

If used for its intended use and that the following harmonised standards have been applied:

- 1. Safety&Health (RED 2014/53/EU, Article 3(1)(a)) Applied standard(s): EN 62479:2010, EN 60065:2014
- Electromagnetic compatibility (RED 2014/53/EU, Article 3(1)(b))
 Applied standard(s): EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0, EN 301 489-3 V2.1.1, EN 301 489-17 V3.2.0, EN 55032:2015, EN55020:2007+A11:2011+A12:2016
- 3. Efficient use of the radio frequency spectrum (RED 2014/53/EU, Article 3(2)) Applied standard(s): EN 300 328 V2.1.1, EN 300 440 V2.1.1
- Eco-design Directive (2009/125/EC)
 Applied standard(s): (EC) No 1275/2008 & (EU) No 801/2013, (EC) No 278/2009

Harman International Industries, Incorporated 8500 Balboa Blvd. Northridge, CA 91329 USA



5. RoHS Directive ((EU) 2015/863 amending Annex II to 2011/65/EU)

Applied standard(s): EN50581:2012

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.

Signed for and on behalf of: Manufacturer

(place and date of issue):Shenzhen, China, 28/05/2019

(name, function) (Signature): Tim Song, Sr Manager, Compliance

im Song 2019.5.28